



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1333 OF 2025

Between:

1. Kollepalli Murali Krishna, S/o.Vekataraju, aged about 53 years, Occ:Business R/o.D No. 34-1-19, Venkateswara Agencies, temple Street, Kakinada District, AP.
2. Seemakurthi Venkata Bhyrava Murthy, S/o. Late Krishna Murthy, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Business, R/o. D No. 28-1-16 Main Raod, Kakinada, Kakinada District, AP.

**Petitioner/Guarantors 2 and 6 /Respondents/JDr
AND**

1. Merla Veeranna Chowdary, S/o. Agastnyya, Aged about 51 years, USA, rep by his son GP Holder Merla Agastayya, s/o. Chinna Veeranna, Aged about 76 years. Cultivation, Kakinada, Kakinada district.

Respondents/DHR/Petitioner/DHR

2. Ch.P.V.Ramanujam, S/o. Suryanarayana, Aged about 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o.D.No.36-6-8, Sri Venkateswara Streets, nalamvari lane, Kakinada, Kakinada district, AP

Respondent/JDR

3. Katha Venkata Narayana Rao, S/o. Narayana Murthy, Aged about 48 years, Occ: Business, R/o. D No: 51-10-1 Kakinada, Kakinada district. AP.
4. Batchu Venkata Tripura sundari., W/o. Siva Prasad, Aged about 52 years, Occ: Business, D No. 48-37-30, Old Post Office Street, Kakinada, Kakinada district, AP.

5. Badam Naga Veera Venkata Chandra Sekhar, S/o. Satyanaraya Murthy, Aged about 47 years Occ: Business, R/o, D No. 26-6-11/1, Ganjamvari Street Kakinada Kakinada District, AP.
6. Chekka Suryanarayana, S/o. Ramanajam, Aged about 78 years, Occ: Business, Nalamvari Street Kakinada, Kakinada District, AP

Respondent/Guarantors

7. Model Chit Corporation Limited, Rep by its Chairman, A. Krishnamurthy, S/o. Seetharamayya, aged about 72 years, Occ: Business Panjagutta, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

Respondent/Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri T N M RANGA RAO, presented this Petition under Section 115 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the above Revision Petition by setting aside the Order dated 09-05-2025 passed in EP.No.35 of 2023 in Os.No.181 of 2004 on the file of the I Additional Senior civil Judge, Kakinada, Kakinada district;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T N M RANGA RAO, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Merla Veeranna Chowdary, S/o. Agastnyya, Aged about 51 years, USA, rep by his son GP Holder Merla Agastayya, s/o. Chinna Veeranna, Aged about 76 years, Cultivation, Kakinada, Kakinada district.
2. Ch.P.V.Ramanujam, S/o. Suryanarayana, Aged about 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o.D.No.36-6-8, Sri Venkateswara Streets, nalamvari lane, Kakinada, Kakinada district, AP
3. Katha Venkata Narayana Rao, S/o. Narayana Murthy, Aged about 48 years, Occ: Business, R/o. D No: 51-10-1 Kakinada, Kakinada district. AP.

4. Batchu Venkata Tripura sundari., W/o. Siva Prasad, Aged about 52 years, Occ: Business, D No. 48-37-30, Old Post Office Street, Kakinada, Kakinada district, AP.
5. Badam Naga Veera Venkata Chandra Sekhar, S/o. Satyanaraya Murthy, Aged about 47 years Occ: Business, R/o, D No. 26-6-11/1, Ganjamvari Street Kakinada Kakinada District, AP.
6. Chekka Suryanarayana, S/o. Ramanajam, Aged about 78 years, Occ: Business, Nalamvari Street Kakinada, Kakinada District, AP
7. The Chairman, A. Krishnamurthy, S/o. Seetharamayya, aged about 72 years, Model Chit Corporation Limited, Occ: Business Panjagutta, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted within four weeks.

The Court made the following ORDER:

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents 1 to 7 by registered post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service before the Registry.

List after four weeks."

SD/-SK MD RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

Fo

To,

1. Merla Veeranna Chowdary, S/o. Agastnyya, Aged about 51 years, USA, rep by his son GP Holder Merla Agastayya, s/o. Chinna

- Veeranna, Aged about 76 years. Cultivation, Kakinada, Kakinada district.
2. Ch.P.V.Ramanujam, S/o. Suryanarayana, Aged about 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o.D.No.36-6-8, Sri Venkateswara Streets, nalamvari lane,Kakinada, Kakinada district, AP
 3. Katha Venkata Narayana Rao, S/o. Narayana Murthy, Aged about 48 years, Occ: Business, R/o. D No: 51-10-1 Kakinada, Kakinada district. AP.
 4. Batchu Venkata Tripura sundari., W/o. Siva Prasad, Aged about 52 years, Occ: Business, D No. 48-37-30, Old Post Office Street, Kakinada, Kakinada district, AP.
 5. Badam Naga Veera Venkata Chandra Sekhar, S/o. Satyanaraya Murthy, Aged about 47 years Occ: Business, R/o, D No. 26-6-11/1, Ganjamvari Street Kakinada Kakinada District, AP.
 6. Chekka Suryanarayana, S/o. Ramanajam, Aged about 78 years, Occ: Business, Nalamvari Street Kakinada, Kakinada District, AP
 7. The Chairman, A. Krishnamurthy, S/o.Seetharamayya, aged about 72 years, Model Chit Corporation Limited, Occ:Business Panjagutta, Hyderabad, Telangana State. (Addressee Nos.1 to 7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
 8. One CC to SRI. T N M RANGA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
 9. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

MRK,J

DATED:05/06/2025

LIST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1333 of 2025



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1333 OF 2025

Between:

1. Kollepalli Murali Krishna, S/o.Vekataraju, aged about 53 years, Occ:Business R/o.D No. 34-1-19, Venkateswara Agencies, temple Street, Kakinada District, AP.
2. Seemakurthi Venkata Bhyrava Murthy, S/o. Late Krishna Murthy, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Business, R/o. D No. 28-1-16 Main Raod, Kakinada, Kakinada District, AP.

Petitioner/Guarantors 2 and 6 /Respondents/JDr

AND

1. Merla Veeranna Chowdary, S/o. Agastnyya, Aged about 51 years, USA, rep by his son GP Holder Merla Agastayya, s/o. Chinna Veeranna, Aged about 76 years. Cultivation, Kakinada, Kakinada district.

Respondents/DHR/Petitioner/DHR

2. Ch.P.V.Ramanujam, S/o. Suryanarayana, Aged about 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o.D.No.36-6-8, Sri Venkateswara Streets, nalamvari lane,Kakinada, Kakinada district, AP

Respondent/JDR

3. Katha Venkata Narayana Rao, S/o. Narayana Murthy, Aged about 48 years, Occ: Business, R/o. D No: 51-10-1 Kakinada, Kakinada district. AP.

4. Batchu Venkata Tripura sundari., W/o. Siva Prasad, Aged about 52 years, Occ: Business, D No. 48-37-30, Old Post Office Street, Kakinada, Kakinada district, AP.
5. Badam Naga Veera Venkata Chandra Sekhar, S/o. Satyanaraya Murthy, Aged about 47 years Occ: Business, R/o, D No. 26-6-11/1, Ganjamvari Street Kakinada Kakinada District, AP.
6. Chekka Suryanarayana, S/o. Ramanajam, Aged about 78 years, Occ: Business, Nalamvari Street Kakinada, Kakinada District, AP

Respondent/Guarantors

7. Model Chit Corporation Limited, Rep by its Chairman, A. Krishnamurthy, S/o.Seetharamayya, aged about 72 years, Occ:Business Panjagutta, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

Respondent/Respondent

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI T N M RANGA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent :----

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including arrest of the petitioners herein in EP.No.35 of 2023 in Os.No.181 of 2004 on the file of the I Additional Senior civil Judge, Kakinada, pending disposal of CRP No. 1333 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

The present petition is filed seeking to stay all further proceedings including arrest of the petitioners in E.P.No.35 of 2023 in O.S.No.181 of 2004 on the file of I Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the material on record.

Considering the peculiar facts and circumstances involved in the lis, there shall be stay of arrest of the petitioners in E.P.No.35 of 2023 in O.S.No.181 of 2004 on the file of I Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada, on condition of petitioners depositing Rs.1,00,000/- of the E.P. amount in E.P.No.35 of 2023 in O.S.No.181 of 2004 within six weeks.

SD/-SK MD RAFI
As ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For AS

To,

1. The I Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada
2. Merla Veeranna Chowdary, S/o. Agastnyya, Aged about 51 years, USA, rep by his son GP Holder Merla Agastayya, s/o. Chinna Veeranna, Aged about 76 years. Cultivation, Kakinada, Kakinada district.
3. Ch.P.V.Ramanujam, S/o. Suryanarayana, Aged about 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o.D.No.36-6-8, Sri Venkateswara Streets, nalamvari lane, Kakinada, Kakinada district, AP
4. Katha Venkata Narayana Rao, S/o. Narayana Murthy, Aged about 48 years, Occ: Business, R/o. D No: 51-10-1 Kakinada, Kakinada district. AP.
5. Batchu Venkata Tripura sundari., W/o. Siva Prasad, Aged about 52 years, Occ: Business, D No. 48-37-30, Old Post Office Street, Kakinada, Kakinada district, AP.

6. Badam Naga Veera Venkata Chandra Sekhar, S/o. Satyanaraya Murthy, Aged about 47 years Occ: Business, R/o, D No. 26-6-11/1, Ganjamvari Street Kakinada Kakinada District, AP.
7. Chekka Suryanarayana, S/o. Ramanajam, Aged about 78 years, Occ: Business, Nalamvari Street Kakinada, Kakinada District, AP
8. The Chairman, A. Krishnamurthy, S/o. Seetharamayya, aged about 72 years, Model Chit Corporation Limited, Occ: Business Panjagutta, Hyderabad, Telangana State (Addressee Nos.2 to 8 by RPAD)
9. One CC to SRI. T N M RANGA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
10. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

MRK,J

DATED:05/06/2025

LIST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP.No.1333 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

